505666627 09/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5713434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, FORMERLY KNOWN AS ORIX VENTURES, LLC	07/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LATTICE ENGINES, INC.
Street Address:	1825 S. GRANT ST., SUITE 510
City:	SAN MATEO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94402

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13346371
Application Number:	13525256
Patent Number:	8195712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)321-3778

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9739215519
Email: mohans@dnb.com
Correspondent Name: SMRITHI MOHAN
Address Line 1: 103 JFK PARKWAY

Address Line 4: SHORT HILLS, NEW JERSEY 07078

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SMRITHI MOHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Smrithi Mohan/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Active_118567067_1_Lattice Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Active_118567067_1_Lattice Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Active_118567067_1_Lattice Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif

PATENT 50566627 REEL: 050343 FRAME: 0152

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of July 1, 2019 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") executed by ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as ORIX Ventures, LLC ("<u>Lender</u>") in favor of LATTICE ENGINES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement"), the Grantor granted to Lender a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and all Intellectual Property (including without limitation in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 2015 in favor of the Lender (the "<u>Patent Agreement</u>") to evidence the Lender's security interest in and lien on the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Patent Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2015 at Reel 036947 Frame 0886; and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release and restore all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or liens it has against the Collateral, terminates the Patent Agreement, and grants, assigns and conveys, without recourse or warranty, to the Grantor any and all rights, title and interest it may have in or to the Collateral. The Lender hereby authorizes Grantor or its representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 050343 FRAME: 0153 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

Name: Mark Campbell

Title: Authorized Representative

PATENT RELEASE

PATENT REEL: 050343 FRAME: 0154

SCHEDULE I

Patents

	Patent/App.	
Description	<u>No.</u>	File Date
Lattice Data Set-Based Methods and Apparatus for Information	8,195,712	04/17/2009
Storage and Retrieval		
Digital Data Processing Systems and Methods for Searching and	13/346,371	01/09/2012
Communicating Via a Social Network		
Digital Data Processing Systems and Methods for Searching Across	13/525,256	06/15/2012
User Accounts		

PATENT RELEASE

RECORDED: 09/11/2019

PATENT REEL: 050343 FRAME: 0155